Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Starch Medical, Inc.		09/28/2010	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CryoLife, Inc.	
Street Address:	1655 Roberts Blvd. NW	
City:	Kennesaw	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30144	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: FLORIDA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3637452	PERCLOT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)853-8806

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 404.853.8127

Email: julie.murphy@sutherland.com

Correspondent Name: Sutherland Asbill & Brennan LLP

Address Line 1: 999 Peachtree Street NE

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309-3996

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	29026-0407	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	James H. Johnson, Jr.	
Signature:	/James H. Johnson, Jr./	

Date: 10/06/2010

TRADEMARK REEL: 004290 FRAME: 0992 00 0

900173298

Total Attachments: 2

source=PERCLOT assign SMI to Cryolife#page1.tif source=PERCLOT assign SMI to Cryolife#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004290 FRAME: 0993

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") dated effective September 29, 2010 (the "Effective Date"), is by and between CryoLife, Inc., a Florida corporation ("Assignee"), and Starch Medical, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignor").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign to Assignee, and Assignee desires to acquire and assume from Assignor, all right, title and interest in and to the trademarks and the related trademark registrations as set forth on Schedule A, attached hereto and incorporated herein (collectively, the "Marks"), together with (i) any and all goodwill of the business associated with the Marks (the "Goodwill") and (ii) any and all causes of action, claims and demands arising from any infringement, including past infringements, of the Marks by third parties ("Causes of Action"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee desire to confirm of record and effectuate the assignment to Assignee of all right, title and interest in and to the Marks together with the Goodwill and the Causes of Action;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals (incorporated herein by reference), the agreements and covenants contained herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Marks together with the Goodwill and the Causes of Action, and Assignee hereby accepts such assignment.
- 2. Assignor shall without further consideration (but at no expense to Assignor) perform such other lawful acts and execute such additional lawful documents as Assignee may reasonably request from time to time to fully effect this Assignment and to permit Assignee to be duly recorded as the registered owner of the Marks and all other rights conveyed hereby.
- 3. This Assignment shall be governed by the laws of Georgia, without regard to its conflicts of laws provisions.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Assignment to be duly executed by their respective authorized officers effective as of the date first written above.

CRYOLIFE, By:	DAhar	Date:	9/30/2010
Name: D. 4	shloy Lee		• •
	EDICAL, INC.	Date:	Sep. 28, 2010
By: Name: Title ChifEx	XIN 51 recutive officer		1

TRADEMARK REEL: 004290 FRAME: 0994

SCHEDULE A

LIST OF MARKS

Mark	Application No.	Filing Date	Goods/Jurisdiction
PerClot	77372671 3637452	1/5/2008 6/16/09	US - Surgical dressings, namely, absorbable surgical hemostats for control of both diffuse and profuse bleeding.
PerClot	Reg. No. 0967671	Reg. 6/19/08	International Reg. – designates Germany, Spain, France, Great Britain and Italy
PerClot	6075535		China

RECORDED: 10/06/2010

TRADEMARK REEL: 004290 FRAME: 0995